Your Community Impact Statement has been successfully submitted to City Council and Committees.

If you have questions and/or concerns, please contact the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment at <u>NCSupport@lacity.org</u>.

This is an automated response, please do not reply to this email.

Contact Information Neighborhood Council: Los Feliz Neighborhood Council,Los Feliz Neighborhood Council Name: Jon Deutsch Phone Number: (213) 973-9758 Email: jon.deutsch@losfeliznc.org The Board approved this CIS by a vote of: Yea(14) Nay(0) Abstain(0) Ineligible(0) Recusal(0) Date of NC Board Action: 09/24/2018 Type of NC Board Action: For

Impact Information Date: 09/27/2018 Update to a Previous Input: No Directed To: City Council and Committees Council File Number: 18-0786 Agenda Date: Item Number:

Summary: Natural and man-made disasters pose a serious risk to the City and its residents, and serious disasters, such as a major earthquake or fire, could place significant strains on the City's first responders. In an effort to mitigate these risks, programs have been created to prepare for emergencies, and to provide emergency response training to residents. These programs include the Fire Department's Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) program and the Emergency Management Department's Ready Your LA Neighborhood (RYLAN) program. Neighborhood Councils also play a significant role in emergency preparedness. A number have hosted emergency preparedness forums, emergency training sessions and other events. In addition, some Neighborhood Councils have expressed a desire to fund emergency preparedness supply caches. However, due to concerns about the ownership and placement of the caches, Neighborhood Councils have been unable to directly purchase and distribute similar units in their communities. The Fire Department has recently implemented a pilot program where they store emergency supply caches at fire stations in order to provide CERT members with tools and supplies to complete assigned missions during an emergency. However, more can be done to provide essential supplies to residents following a major disaster, including the creation of supply caches that can be accessed for neighborhood responders during an emergency. The Los Feliz Neighborhood Council resolves that the Fire Department, Emergency Management Department and the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment, with the assistance of the General Services Department and Recreation and Parks, report within 60 days on the creation of a pilot program to place cache units at City facilities within the boundaries of each Neighborhood Council. Please see attached .pdf for full CIS.



COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

Council File # 18-0786: Los Angeles Fire Department (LAFD / Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) Supply Cache Pilot Program

-FOR-

Natural and man-made disasters pose a serious risk to the City and its residents, and serious disasters, such as a major earthquake or fire, could place significant strains on the City's first responders. In an effort to mitigate these risks, programs have been created to prepare for emergencies, and to provide emergency response training to residents. These programs include the Fire Department's Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) program and the Emergency Management Department's Ready Your LA Neighborhood (RYLAN) program.

Neighborhood Councils also play a significant role in emergency preparedness. A number have hosted emergency preparedness forums, emergency training sessions and other events. In addition, some Neighborhood Councils have expressed a desire to fund emergency preparedness supply caches.

However, due to concerns about the ownership and placement of the caches, Neighborhood Councils have been unable to directly purchase and distribute similar units in their communities.

The Fire Department has recently implemented a pilot program where they store emergency supply caches at fire stations in order to provide CERT members with tools and supplies to complete assigned missions during an emergency. However, more can be done to provide essential supplies to residents following a major disaster, including the creation of supply caches that can be accessed for neighborhood responders during an emergency.

The Los Feliz Neighborhood Council resolves that the Fire Department, Emergency Management Department and the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment, with the assistance of the General Services Department and Recreation and Parks, report within 60 days on the creation of a pilot program to place cache units at City facilities within the boundaries of each Neighborhood Council. This report should provide options for Neighborhood



Councils to purchase the caches, and possible metrics on determining the success of a pilot.

The Los Feliz Neighborhood Council suggests that the City of Los Angeles join cities such as Portland, Seattle and Berkeley whom have established programs to create resilience hubs where volunteers can partner with public safety agencies to respond and coordinate disaster recovery.

For these reasons, it is important that the City of Los Angeles and The Los Feliz Neighborhood Council support Council File # 18-0786.

September 24th, 2018 Governing Board Special Meeting Item 7.D.i

APPROVED

14 Yea 0 Nay 0 Abstain 0 Ineligible 0 Recusal 0